rev 2.11 / 2025 04 29
PCA-40 capacitor charging module
User manual
Warning! This equipment may be dangerous.
Please read the entire user manual carefully before using the product.
Important note. The module is sensitive to reverse polarity at the output.
If you're not sure about your application, please contact the manufacturer for
details.

Dimensional drawing
 12
How to order?
PCA-40-XXXX-YY, where:
- XXXX means VMAX voltage (user selectable in the range of 300V-2000V,
higher output voltages are available upon request). We would recommend to
pick VMAX as close as possible to your operating voltage in order to utilize
completely the output power of the device
- YY means either CD (complete discharge modification) or PD (partial
discharge modification); if YY is not specified PD modification will be
supplied
Examples (the most popular modifications):
P/N Description Certificates
PCA-40-500V-PD 200-240VAC input, 4000W/500V output, partial discharge On demand
PCA-40-700V-PD 200-240VAC input, 4000W/700V output, partial discharge On demand
PCA-40-800V-PD 200-240VAC input, 4000W/800V output, partial discharge IEC 60601-1:2005 +
A1:2012 + A2:2020
PCA-40-1000V-PD 200-240VAC input, 4000W/1000V output, partial discharge IEC 60601-1:2005 +
A1:2012
IEC 60601-1-2:2014
PCA-40-1500V-PD 200-240VAC input, 4000W/1500V output, partial discharge On demand
PCA-40-1000V-CD 200-240VAC input, 3500J/s /1000V output, complete discharge On demand
PCA-40-1300V-CD * 200-240VAC input, 3500J/s /1300V output, complete discharge IEC 60601-1:2005 +
A1:2012
PCA-40-1500V-CD 200-240VAC input, 3500J/s /1500V output, complete discharge On demand
* A customized module. There are certain non-compliances with the present user manual. Please contact the
manufacturer for the details.
Other modifications are available on request.
 13
Input fuses
Designation Type Parameters Suggested p/n
F1, F2 Slow Blow Dimensions: 6.3x32 mm
Voltage rating: 400 VAC
Current rating: 25 A
Breaking Capacity: 1.5 kA AC
8020.5025 SCHURTER
Environmental protection
The module should not be disposed of with household waste.
Please dispose of the module in accordance with the regulations for electronic
waste in your country.
Name and address of the manufacturer
OEM Tech Sp. z o. o.
st. Stepinska 22/30 – #234
00-739, Warsaw, Poland
 14
EMC compliance
IEC 60601-1-2 Edition 4.0 (2014).
Environment of intended uses: Professional Healthcare Facility Environment
Declared EMC compliance (to be confirmed with test reports for every particular
part number):
Test Standard Class/ Severity level Test result
Emission (IEC 60601-1-2 section 7.1-7.2)
Radiated emission
Freq. range: 30 - 1000 MHz
CISPR 11
Group 1 Class A Complies
Conducted emission
Freq. range: 150 kHz - 30 MHz
Group 1 Class A
120 VAC / 230 VAC
Complies
Harmonic current emission  IEC 61000-3-2 230 VAC Complies
Voltage changes, Voltage
fluctuations and Flicker test
IEC 61000-3-3 230 VAC Complies
Immunity (IEC 60601-1-2 section 8.9 & 8.10)
Immunity from Electrostatic
discharge (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2
8 kV contact discharges &
15 kV air discharges
Complies
Immunity from radiated